

2026 FEE STRUCTURE – International Students

International Student Fee Structure

	Kindergarten to 6 (per annum)	Years 7 to 10 (per annum)	Years 11 to 12 (per annum)
Application Fee	AU\$100	AU\$100	AU\$100
Tuition	AU\$18,220	AU\$27,720	AU\$29,295
Provisional Acceptance	AU\$1,200	AU\$1,200	AU\$1,200
Enrolment Administration Fee	AU\$2,970	AU\$3,180	AU\$3,390

Fees for international students are payable in advance within 14 days of the issue of the invoice, each year. Payments for passport, visa renewals and medical insurance are the responsibility of the family.

For all new students a non-refundable application fee of \$100 is charged.

Where provisional acceptance is required, the School charges a Provisional Acceptance fee of \$1,200 to hold the position. This fee is non-refundable (unless a student visa is not granted) and will be credited to the school fees account when the student is fully accepted.

To confirm and accept the offer of enrolment a non-refundable Enrolment Administration Fee is charged, relevant to the year the student is enrolling into (shown above).

The HSC examination fee is paid directly to the National Education Standards Authority, (NESA), on application to sit for the NSW Higher School Certificate in Year 12. This will be approximately \$1,400 in 2025 and will be billed to any student in Year 12 and added to the school fees account.

Dismissal from the School for any misdemeanour may result in the forfeiture of all or part of tuition fees paid in that year.

Tuition Fees

The Georges River Grammar School Board determines that fees are set at the lowest possible level to ensure the proper functioning of the School. They are subject to variation from year to year. Tuition Fees include the costs associated with camps, excursions, incursions, activities, sport and programmes.

Subject Levy Changes

In addition to Tuition Fees, for certain subjects elected in the Secondary school in Year 8-12, there will be a subject levy that includes planned activities for the subject. Billing will be done annually for subject levies at the beginning of the school year.

Some activities are 'opt in' and will not apply to a full year group and will therefore be charged separately if a student chooses to participate in these additional activities.

Private Tuition Fees

Private music tuition is available at an additional cost, paid directly to the tutor.

PEG (Parent Engagement Group) Levy

A PEG levy is charged in lieu of a variety of fundraising activities, to allow the PEG to focus on activities that support the School and its community. This is a compulsory fee.

Refund of course monies

- a. Georges River Grammar's refund policy applies to all course monies paid to the school and includes any course monies paid to an education agent to be remitted to the school.
- b. All notification of withdrawal from a course, or applications for refunds, must be made in writing and submitted to the Enrolments Registrar.
- c. The School will refund within 28 days all course monies paid where the student's application for enrolment is refused by the School or the student produces evidence that the application made by the student for a student visa has been rejected by the Australian immigration authorities.
- d. Refunds for student default apply to tuition fees only. Course monies (excluding tuition fees) will be refunded on a pro rata basis proportional to the amount of time the student was studying in the course, except where a non-refundable payment on behalf of the student has been made.
- e. If the student does not provide written notice of withdrawal and does not start the course on the agreed starting date, one term's (ten weeks) tuition fees will be kept by the School, in lieu of notice.
- f. The school will refund within 28 days of the receipt of written notification of withdrawal by the parent(s)/legal guardian, tuition fees paid less the amounts to be retained as agreed and detailed below.
 - a) If written notice is received up to 4 weeks prior to commencement of the course, the school will be entitled to retain an administration fee. This will be the amount of the Administration Fee.
 - b) All other fees will be refunded unless covered by Item g.
- g. No refund of tuition fees will be made where a student's enrolment is cancelled for any of the following reasons:
 - c) Failure to maintain satisfactory course progress (visa condition 8202)
 - d) Failure to maintain satisfactory attendance (visa condition 8202)
 - e) Failure to maintain approved welfare and accommodation arrangements (visa condition 8532) [if applicable]
 - f) Failure to pay course fees

- g) Any behaviour identified as resulting in enrolment cancellations in Georges River Grammar's Behaviour Policy/Code of Conduct.
- h. This agreement and the availability of complaints and appeals processes does not remove the right of the student to take action under Australia's consumer protection laws.

*per annum refers to the full calendar year (January – December)